

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

911 WRIT PETITION NO.4367 OF 2022

REKHA PRABHAKAR PANSARE AND ANOTHER
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...
Advocate for Petitioners : Mr. B. L. Sagar Killarikar
AGP for Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3-State : Mr. S. G. Karlekar
...

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
AND
ARUN R. PEDNEKER, JJ.**

DATE : 02nd August, 2022

PER COURT :

1. The petitioners have put forth prayer Clauses 'A', 'B' and 'C' as under :-

(A) This writ petition may kindly be allowed at the stage of admission and be heard together with WP No.443/2020 and WP No.527/2020 (Issue of Seniority).

(B) The impugned order dated 11/12/2019, issued by the respondent No.3-Education Officer (Secondary), thereby granting designation as 'Trained Graduate Teachers' to the respondents No.5 and 6 may please be quashed and set aside.

(C) The respondent No.3-Education Officer be directed to decide the issue of seniority within a period of two weeks, since the hearing and filing of written submission is completed on

17/12/2021.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 13/09/2022. The learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3.

3. Let affidavits in reply be filed at least 15 days prior to the returnable date in this matter.

(ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)

vjg/-.